UNOFFICIAL COPY
WALy

Doc#: 1207339173 Fee: $58.00
Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeqs
Date: 08/13/2012 0a:a8 PM Pg: 1 of 11

SECOND MODIFICATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS
AND EXTENSION AGREEMENT

THIS SECCMB MODIFICATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS AND EXTENSION
AGREEMENT (this "Asreement") is made as of the 12™ day of March, 2012, by and among
CCD-HALSTED JACKSOR, LLC, an llinois limited liability company ("Borrower”), JOHN
L. MARKS, GEORGE J. MARKS, and JACKSON HALSTED HOTEL SERVICES, LLC,
an Illinois limited liability company (each and collectively, "Guarantor") and FIRST BANK
AND TRUST COMPANY OF ILLYNOIS, an Ilinois state commercia] bank, its successors
and assigns ("Lender™).

A, Lender has heretofore made a loan ("Lean™ to Borrower in the original principal
amount of Four Million and 00/100 Dollars ($4,000,000‘00‘) pursuant to the terms and conditions
of a Loan Agreement dated as of September 12, 2008, beiweep Borrower and Lender, (the "Loan
Agreement”, all terms not otherwise defined herein sha] have the. ineanings set forth in the Loan
Agreement), and as evidenced by a Promissory Note dated September. 12, 2008, in the principal
amount of the Loan made payable by Borrower to the order of Lender { Note").

—_—
This document prepared by and

after recording return to: Permanent Index Numbers:

Dennis R. Ainger

First Bank/Iilinois

300 East Northwest Highway

Palatine, Illinois 60067 Address of Property:

Second Amendmen, v | DOC

K R 55 k- e sttt e s 1 3 L s A SR B gt




1207339173 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

B. The Loan is secured by a (i) Mortgage, , Assignment of Leases and Rents,
Security Agreement and Fixture Filing dated September 12, 2008, from Borrower to Lender
recorded with the Recorder of Deeds in Cook County, Illinois (the "Recorder's Office™) on
September 19, 2008, as Document No. 0826333124 ("Mortgage"), which Mortgage encumbers
the real property and all improvements thereon legally described on Exhibit A hereto and
commonly known as 750 West Jackson Street, Chicago, Illinois ("Property"), (ii) that certain
Hazardous Materials Indemnity Agreement dated September 12, 2008, from Borrower and
Guarantor to Lender (the "Indemnity Agreement"); and (iii) certain other loan documents (the
Note, the Mortgage, the Indemnity Agreement, the other documents evidencing, securing and
guarantyiig the Loan, together with the Guaranty, as defined below, in their original form and as
amended from time to time, are sometimes collectively referred to herein as the "Original Loan
Documents™).

C. The T.0a= is further secured by a Guaranty of Payment and Performance dated
September 12, 2008, froim-Guarantor to Lender (the "Guaranty™).

D. Pursuant to that certain that certain First Modification of Loan Documents and
Extension Agreement dated as o March 12, 2012 (“First Amendment™), the parties extended the
Maturity Date of the Loan, amoiig’ ather terms, to March 12, 2012. The Original Loan
Documents, as amended by the First 2mendment, are hereinafter referred to as the “Loan
Documents.”

E. Borrower desires to amend the i.can Documents in order to extend the Maturity
Date, as more particularly set forth herein.

AGREEMENTS:.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of (i) the facts set forth hereinabove (which are
hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement), (i1} th¢ agreements by Lender to
modify the Loan Documents, as provided herein, (iii) the covenants and agreements contained
herein, and (iv) for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency
of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Maturity Date. The Maturity Date of the Loan is extended to June 12, 2012,
Any reference in the Note, the Loan Agreement or any other Loan Document to the Maturity
Date shall mean June 12, 2012.

2. Representations and Warranties of Borrower. Borrower hereby represents,
covenants and warrants to Lender as follows:

(a)  The representations and warranties in the Loan Agreement, the Mortgage
and the other Loan Documents are true and correct as of the date hereof.

(b}  There is currently no Event of Default (as defined in the Mortgage) under
the Note, the Mortgage or the other Loan Documents, and Borrower does not know of
any event or circumstance which with the giving of notice or passing of time, or both,




L SR S,

R S B B o S S b el 2 e B S ARt 8L o s e o

1207339173 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

would constitute an Event of Default under the Note, the Mortgage or the other Loan
Documents.

(c)  The Loan Documents are in full force and effect and, following the
execution and delivery of this Agreement, they continue to be the legal, valid and binding
obligations of Borrower enforceable in accordance with their respective terms, subject to
limitations imposed by general principles of equity.

(d)  There has been no material adverse change in the financial condition of
Borrower, Guarantor or any other party whose financial statement has been delivered to
Lender in connection with the Loan from the date of the most recent financial statement
received by Lender.

() As of the date hereof, Borrower has no claims, counterclaims, defenses, or
set-offs‘witk respect to the Loan or the Loan Documents as modified herein.

(f) Sorrower is validly existing under the laws of the State of its formation or
organization and has the requisite power and authority to execcute and deliver this
Agreement and to perform the Loan Documents as modified herein. The execution and
delivery of this Agreemnt and the performance of the Loan Documents as modified
herein have been duly authorized by all requisite action by or on behalf of Borrower.
This Agreement has been duly @x&cuted and delivered on behalf of Borrower.

3. Reaffirmation_of Guaranty. Each Guarantor ratifies and affirms the Guaranty
and agrees that the Guaranty is in full force arid “ffect following the execution and delivery of
this Agreement. The representations and warrantics o7 each Guarantor in the Guaranty are, as of
the date hereof, true and correct and each Guarantor does not know of any default thereunder.
The Guaranty continues to be the valid and binding obligation-of each Guarantor, enforceable in
accordance with its terms and each Guarantor has no claims or defenses to the enforcement of
the rights and remedies of Lender thereunder, except as provided inthe Guaranty.

4. Expenses. As a condition precedent to the agreemonts contained herein,
Borrower shall pay all out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred by Lenderin connection with
this Agreement, including, without limitation, title charges, recording fee:, appraisal fees and
attorneys' fees and expenses.

5. Miscellaneous.

(a)  This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with
the laws of the State of Illinois.

(b)  This Agreement shall not be construed more strictly against Lender than
against Borrower or Guarantor merely by virtue of the fact that the same has been
prepared by counsel for Lender, it being recognized that Borrower, Guarantor and Lender
have contributed substantially and materially to the preparation of this Agreement, and
Borrower, Guarantor and Lender each acknowledges and waives any claim contesting the
existence and the adequacy of the consideration given by the other in entering into this
Agreement. Each of the parties to this Agreement represents that it has been advised by




1207339173 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

its respective counsel of the legal and practical effect of this Agreement, and recognizes
that it is executing and delivering this Agreement, intending thereby to be legally bound
by the terms and provisions thereof, of its own free will, without promises or threats or
the exertion of duress upon it. The signatories hereto state that they have read and
understand this Agreement, that they intend to be legally bound by it and that they

expressly warrant and represent that they are duly authorized and empowered to execute
it.

(¢} Notwithstanding the execution of this Agreement by Lender, the same
shall not be deemed to constitute Lender a venturer or partner of or in any way associated
with Borrower or Guarantor nor shall privity of contract be presumed to have been
established with any third party.

(4> Borrower, Guarantor and Lender each acknowledges that there are no
other uidzrsiandings, agreements or representations, either oral or written, €Xpress or
implied, thai aie not embodied in the Loan Documents and this Agreement, which
collectively répresent a complete integration of all prior and contemporaneous
agreements and understandings of Borrower, Guarantor and Lender; and that all such
prior understandings, agreements and representations are hereby modified as set forth in
this Agreement. Except s expressly modified hereby, the terms of the Loan Documents
are and remain unmodified abd in full force and effect.

(¢)  This Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto
and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.

(H Any references to the "Note iz "Mortgage" or the "Loan Documents"
contained in any of the Loan Documents shali be deemed to refer to the Note, the
Mortgage and the other Loan Documents as ameuded hereby. The paragraph and section
headings used herein are for convenience only and. shall not [imit the substantive
provisions hereof. All words herein which are expresscd ip the neuter gender shall be
deemed to include the masculine, feminine and neuter gender.~ Any word herein which
is expressed in the singular or plural shall be deemed, whenéver appropriate in the
context, to include the plural and the singular.

()  This Agreement may be executed in one or more countirparts, all of
which, when taken together, shall constitute one original Agreement,

(h)  Time is of the essence of each of Borrower's obligations under this
Agreement.

b. Customer Identification - USA Patriot Act Notice; OFAC and Bank Secrecy
Act. Lender hereby notifies Borrower that pursuant to the requirements of the USA Patriot Act
(Title 111 of Pub. L. 107-56, signed into law October 26, 2001) (the "Act"), and Lender's policics
and practices, Lender is required to obtain, verify and record certain information and
documentation that {dentifies Borrower, which information includes the name and address of
Borrower and such other information that will allow Lender to identify Borrower in accordance
with the Act. In addition, Borrower shall (a) ensure that no person who owns a controlling

P TR R Al A e B A T 1 T AU M A L s s 5




1207339173 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

interest in or otherwise controls Borrower or any subsidiary of Borrower is or shall be listed on
the Specially Designated Nationals and Blocked Person List or other similar lists maintained by
the Office of Foreign Assets Control ("OFAC"), the Department of the Treasury or included in
any Executive Orders, (b) not use or permit the use of the proceeds of the Loan to violate any of
the foreign asset control regulations of OFAC or any enabling statute or Executive QOrder relating
thereto, and (c) comply, and cause any of its subsidiaries to comply, with all applicable Bank
Secrecy Act ("BSA") laws and regulations, as amended.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

i 2 ; bt e S,




1207339173 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement dated as of
the day and vyear first above written,

LENDER: BORROWER:

FIRST BANK AND TRUST COMPANY CCD - HALSTED JACKSON, LLC,
OF ILLINOIS, an Illinois state commercial an Illinois limited liability company
bank

Y 7N Nia T

Alan Reasoner

Presider/CEQ
By:

George ‘r Marks, Manager

GUARANTOR:

JACKSON HALSTED HOTEL
SERVICES, LLC,
an 1llinois limited liability company

S ﬁﬁ_‘% 11 ’ ‘2774'4-'[5,/—7

viarks

e

George&l . Marks, Manager George J. Marks

e & o R b el oy




1207339173 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) .88
COUNTY OF COOK )

I Do ﬂ/’fﬂqg/ » & Notary Public in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Alan Reasoner, President/CEO of First Bank and
Trust Company of Illinois, an lllinois state commercial bank, is personally known to me to be
the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this
day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered said instrument as his own free and
voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

G'™EN under my hand and Notarial Seal this A day of March, 2012,

o (5 L)

Notary PublicO

My Commission Expites;

A L
oeR :
DENNIG R AN |
- $icits of D
mmﬁmausﬁs Jan, 28, 2018 E

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) .88
COUNTY OF COOK )

I { oy /j [ 0Rd . @ Notery Public in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that John L.“Marks, Manager of CCD - HALSTED
JACKSON, LLC, an Ilinois limited liability ccmpany, and Manager of JACKSON
HALSTED HOTEL SERVICES, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company is personally
known to me to be the same person whose name is subsciibéd to the foregoing instrument,
appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that b2 signed and delivered said
instrument as his own free and voluntary act for the uses and purpose§ thérein set forth,

[ i (5o

Notary Public

H
GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this 7 day of March, 2012.

My Commission Expires: ///7£/30/.3

P

OFFICIAL SEAL
~ CLAUDIA A. LORD
‘N"'ZI“-Y PUDJ:; - Diate at B g
Wy TS SIG Expres 11/30/2013

et




1207339173 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) .88
COUNTY OF COOK }

/?/ acird 4 / 2% , a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that George J. Marks, Manager of CCD — HALSTED
JACKSON, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, and Manager of JACKSON
HALSTED HOTEL SERVICES, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company is personally
known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument,
appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered said
instrumeiit 23 his own free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(D). . . (/
GIVEN nnder my hand and Notarial Seal this day of March, 2012.

/ . .

((/{ %J{f«’ /r//\ dué

Notary Pﬂbhc
OFFICIAL SEAL
CLAUDIA A, LORD

Notay Pubad = Stae o o g
W Commissier Expess - 11302013 L

My Commission Expires: ///37/ 70 /3

el

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) .88
COUNTY OF/QOOK )

[ C?/; v "4 / Zs , a Notary Pvplic in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that George J. Marks; is personally known to me to be the
same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing insirumient, appeared before me this day
in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered said ipstrument as his own free and
voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

77
GIVEN under my hand and Notartal Seal this" Q day of Marck, 291 2;/ )

{/L ,Q/;aezfad ( /, AN ﬁ'm/- g
Notary Public

SR
My Commission Expires; 7/ /3 0/2045

OFFICIAL SFAL
CLAUDIA A. LORD
Notary Public - State of i L
Wy Commission Expuras 11/30/2013

e

-y

P S Y ST ST S RUUE e e



M A A Y st it Rt R i+ 0 e -

1207339173 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) .s8
COUNTY OFCOOK )
! f'ffé'ff A /(/ / 24 , a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State

aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that John L. Marks, is personally known to me to be the
same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day
in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered said instrument as his own free and
voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

oz
GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this / day of March, 2012.
L _ -

e
y

(" C‘, {,(Lx_.&-/(’i‘? ( ./:/-w\ ( : //
Notary Pablic

My Commission Expircs;’ /7 _Zﬁ/,‘)a & ——
OFF!C‘AL S
EAL
o
N SAUDIA A Logp

o Puoie g,
J e ISSIOM Ex .1

ol [S LA AN

8
11/30/2013

b




1207339173 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

THE PROPERTY

A-1




1207339173 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

PARCEL A:
PARCEL 1

THE WEST 55.00 FEET OF LOT 7 (EXCEPT THAT PART OFF THE MORTH END THEREQOF TAKEN
FOR QUINCY STREET) IN BLANCHARD'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 3 IN SCHOOL SECTION
ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, [LLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

LOT 3 AND THE 5007H 58-11/12 FEET OF LOT 4 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF LOT 8 IN
BLANCHARD'S SUBL:IVZS!1ON OF BLOCK 3 IN SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO CHICAGD IN
SECTION 16, TOWNSHI™ 79 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN
COOK COUNTY, 1LLINOLS,

PARCEL B:
THE EAST 46.00 FEET OF LOT 7 AND THE WEST 29.00 FEET OF LOT & IN BLOCK 3 IN
SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO CHICAGO (EXCZPTING THAT PART OF SAID LAND TAKEN FOR

THE OPENING OF QUINCY STREET) IN SECTi%H 16, TOWNSHIP 39 HORTH, RANGE 14, EAST oF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUMTY. JLLINOIS,

Common Address; 235-239 South Halsted & 750-768 West Jackson
Chicago, Illinois

Permanent Index Nos.: 17-16-110-005-0000 (1 of %)
17-16-110-006-0000 (2 61 2
17-16-110-007-0000 (3 of 3)

GACLIENTS\FIRST BANK AND TRUST (2042)MARKS-HALSTED AND JACKSONWMORTGAGE 3.00C

25

it ol b # = e - ey A A b s e e e T e o

T i o h A o AP B L L e

PR



